H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1°* day of October, 2013
BETWEEN:
CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND

University of Ottawa Heart Institute (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to September 30, 2013;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further six-month period with the joint intention of finalizing and executing an H-SAA for
the period April 1, 2014 — March 31, 2017;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Term. The reference to “September 30, 2013” in Article 3.2 is deleted and
replaced with “March 31, 2014”.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on October
1, 2013. Ali other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counferparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

e ]
H-SAA Amending Agreement —extension to March 31, 2014 Page 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

_“%—- A8/ [001=
Dr. Wi eon, Chair Date
/@E‘ 4. 16. 9013

Ms. Chantale LeClerc, CEO Date

University of Otta

By: :
/ d? rf v i o3
Mr. Lawrence'\8sfoway, Chair / Date
And by:
|27/ e<fz/ /2
Dr. Robert Roberts, President & CEO Date !

e e e e e
H-SAA Amending Agreement —extension to March 31, 2014 Page 2



Hospital Sector 2013-14 HAPS

Identification #: Facility # 961
Hospital Name |  University of Ottawa Heart Insftute Schedule C3 Part 2 2013-14
Hospital Legal Name Local Indicators LHIN Specific
Site Name:
LHIN Priority
Performance indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
- 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation L
Surgical and Diagnostic Wait Times [he hospital will maintain awareness of regional performance indicators and targets and will
monitor the hospital's contribution to the region's overall performance
LHIN Priority
Performance indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
Cardiac By-Pass Surgeries
90% 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation o
The hospital will achieve a target of 90% of elective/non-urgent (priority 4) cardlac by-pass
surgeries completed within 90 days. This replaces the performance obligation for cardiac surgery
wait times in the 2013-14 Schedule C.1: Performance Indicators.
LHIN Priority
Performance indicator Performance Target Performance Standard
CT Scans
TBD 2013-14 -
Performance Obligation
The hospital will achieve a target of (to be determined)% of elective/non-urgent (priority 4) CT
scans completed within 28 days. This replaces the performance obligation for diagnostic CT scan
wait times in the 2013-14 Schedule C.1: Performance indicators.

Once negotiated, an amendment will be made under section 15.3 of the Agreement to include these targets and any additional conditions not otherwise set out in the

Schedules



